
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 23 June 2022 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.00 - 09.15) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Pupil absence - evidence session 4 

(09.15 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 38)  

Mary van den Heuvel, Senior Policy Officer, National Education Union (NEU) 

Hannah O'Neill, District Secretary for Blaenau Gwent, and National Education 

Union (NEU) Executive member for Wales 

Llinos Jones, Headteacher of Ysgol Bro Myrddin, Undeb Cenedlaethol 

Athrawon Cymru (UCAC) 

Neil Butler, National Official (Wales), NASUWT 

Menai Jones, Policy and Casework Official, NASUWT 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

NEU Cymru - CYPE(6)-14-22 – Paper 1 

NASUWT - CYPE(6)-14-22 – Paper 2 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break  

(10.15 - 10.20) 

 

3 Pupil absence - evidence session 5 

(10.20 -11.20) (Pages 39 - 49)  

Catherine Evans, Assistant Director, Estyn  

Liz Miles, Assistant Director, Estyn  

Mark Campion, HM Inspector, Estyn 

Attached Documents:  

Estyn - CYPE(6)-14-22 – Paper 3 

 

Break  

(11.20 - 11.30) 

 

4 Pupil absence - evidence session 6 

(11.30 - 12.10) (Pages 50 - 61)  

Professor Ann John, Professor, Health Data Science, Swansea University  

Attached Documents:  

Professor Ann John - CYPE(6)-14-22 – Paper 4 

 

5 Papers to note 

(12.10)   

 

5.1 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners 

 (Page 62)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from the National Association of Head Teachers - 

CYPE(6)-14-22 – Paper to note 1 

 



 

 

5.2 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners 

 (Pages 63 - 65)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from Estyn - CYPE(6)-14-22 – Paper to note 2 

 

5.3 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners 

 (Pages 66 - 68)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chris Philp MP, Minister for Tech and the Digital - CYPE(6)-

14-22 – Paper to note 3 

 

5.4 Cross-Party Group on Medical Research 

 (Pages 69 - 74)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Economy to Russell George MS, Chair of the 

Cross Party Group on Medical Research - CYPE(6)-14-22 – Paper to note 4 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(12.20)   

7 Pupil absence - consideration of the evidence 

(12.10 - 12.20)   

 

8 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners - consideration 

of the draft report 

(12.10 - 13.10) (Pages 75 - 182)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft Report - CYPE(6)-14-22 - Private Paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 
 

 
CYPE(6)-14-22 – Paper 1 
 
CYPE Committee inquiry into absenteeism 
 
NEU Cymru response 
 
NEU Cymru welcomes the opportunity to respond to this inquiry, ahead 
of our oral evidence session. We have highlighted a series of issues 
below, structured around the terms of reference.  
 

• Reasons for and levels of persistent absenteeism 
 
COVID-19 
NEU Cymru notes that the level of school absenteeism has increased 
since the start of Covid-19, and is particularly high in years 11 and 131. 
The reasons why these year groups have the highest levels are 
addressed below.  
 
Some of the high levels of absence is due to the prevalence of Covid-19 
itself, which at the time of writing is higher than both England and 
Northern Ireland2, according to the Office of National Statistics, at 1 in 55 
of people.  
 
One member commented that she had her whole class in for the 
first time since September in May this year – this is not a unique 
situation.  
 
Whilst not everyone gets very ill from the disease, it is highly infectio
[...]
ehaviour appropriately.  

Where schools operate a ‘time out’ or calming area, inspectors will ensure 
these meet requirements. In addition to core inspections, we conduct annual 
monitoring visits to independent schools and colleges that provide 
additional learning needs provision. These schools are required to comply 
with the Education Independent School Standards (Wales) Regulations 2003. 
Within these standards’ compliance with safeguarding and the management 
of pupil behaviour are reviewed.  

I’ve attached some more detailed information about how we look at some of 
these aspects on inspection which may be helpful.  

In terms of doing a similar review in primary, we feel that it may be timely to 
look at the early impact of the new approaches to relationship and sexuality 
education in primary schools in response to this issue – perhaps during 
2023-2024. We would need to take an age appropriate look at the issues 
which, unchecked, may lead to the peer on peer sexual harassment that 
young people in secondary school reported to us.  

I hope that answers your various queries – let me know if you need more 
information about anything in particular.  

Pack Page 65



Chris Philp MP 
Minister for Tech and the Digital 

Economy 
4th Floor 

100 Parliament Street 
London SW1A 2BQ 

E: enquiries@dcms.gov.uk 

www.gov.uk/dcms 

Jayne Bryant MS 
Chair of the Children, Young People and 
Education Committee 
Welsh Parliament 

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

13 June 2022 

MC2022/08202/DC 

Dear Jayne, 

I was concerned to read about the findings of your ongoing inquiry into peer on peer sexual 
harassment among learners. The impact of this harmful activity online can be particularly 
damaging for children and young people, and can impact on their mental health and wellbeing. 

Your letter asks how the Online Safety Bill may address these concerns. Let me reassure you 
that the strongest protections in the forthcoming Online Safety Bill are for children and the 
leg
[...]
ment at which you lobbied on behalf of research in Wales. Can 
the Welsh Government furnish the CPG with a more detailed briefing on the 
content and scope of these meetings. This will assist the CPG in establishing 
recommendations which support an inter-Governmental approach. 
 

6. Finally, my colleague Altaf Hussein MS described his own personal frustration 
developing a surgical innovation, and the lack of support for realising an idea. 
We would welcome your thoughts concerning the Welsh Government support 
available to individuals to innovate in a clinical setting.  

 

Once again, your contribution was appreciated by all who attended the meeting of 
the CPG and we all look forward to your response.  

 

Yours sincerely  

 
 

Russell George MS 

Chair, the Cross Party Group on Medical Research 

 

Cc.  

Clerk, Health and Social Care Committee 
Chair and Clerk, Children, Young People and Education Committee 
Chair and Clerk, Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 
Chair and Clerk, Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
Altaf Hussein MS 

Pack Page 74



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 75

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Pupil absence - evidence session 4
	NEU Cymru - CYPE(6)-14-22 – Paper 1
	NASUWT - CYPE(6)-14-22 – Paper 2

	3 Pupil absence - evidence session 5
	4 Pupil absence - evidence session 6
	Association of school absence and exclusion with recorded neurodevelopmental disorders, mental disorders, or self-harm: a nationwide, retrospective, electronic cohort study of children and young people in Wales, UK
	Introduction
	Methods
	Study design and participants
	Procedures
	Outcomes
	Statistical analysis
	Role of the funding source

	Results
	Discussion
	Acknowledgments
	References


	5.1 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners
	5.2 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners
	5.3 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners
	5.4 Cross-Party Group on Medical Research
	8 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners - consideration of the draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 23 June 2022 

Meeting time: 09.15 - 13.21

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13091 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Mary van den Heuvel, National Education Union (NEU) 

Hannah O'Neill, National Education Union (NEU) Cymru 

Mark Campion, Estyn 

Catherine Evans, Estyn 

Professor Ann John, Swansea University 

Menai Jones, NASUWT 

Llinos Jones, Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon Cymru (UCAC) 

Liz Miles, Estyn 

Committee Staff: 
Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/d8daae1a-c019-4479-9680-9194de9f42e6?autostart=True


 

 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and  

Education Committee. 

1.2 Apologies had been received from Buffy Williams MS, there was no substitute.  

 

2 Pupil absence - evidence session 4  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the teaching unions.  

 

3 Pupil absence - evidence session 5  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Estyn.  

3.2 Estyn agreed to provide the Committee with examples of good practice in schools 

of the support given to different groups of learners who have been affected by general 

and persistent absence.  

 

4 Pupil absence - evidence session 6  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from Professor Ann John.  

 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted.  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed.  



 

 

7 Pupil absence - consideration of the evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence it has heard in the previous sessions.  

 

8 Peer on peer sexual harassment among learners - consideration of the 

draft report  

8.1 The Committee considered the draft report and agreed that it would be considered 

further at next week’s meeting.  


